quality of life. The analyses were conducted in the R Program (R Foundation for Statistical Computing, 
Vienna, Austria) at a 5% significance level. 

3. Results 

Table 1 presents the descriptive analysis and absolute frequency of the studied variables. Two 
hundred and twelve adolescents (n = 212) were evaluated: 54.2% boys and 45.8% girls. The prevalence of 
adolescents needing normative (IOTN-DHC) was 76.4%, and the subjective orthodontic treatment need 
prevalence (IOTN-AC) was 9%. 

Table 2 presents the analysis of associations with the impact on quality of life.